Change in W/C - - -

Simple FCF 647 211 324

% yield to Equity 26% 8% 13%

SOTP Summary $mm

Susquehanna 5,500

Fossil 919

Cumulus 166

PPL Litigation 100

SOTP Value 6,685

less: Net Debt (2,017)

Equity Value 4,668

% upside to Plan Equity 88%

Overview: Talen Energy (2/2)

1. Page 29 of Lender Presentation
Source: Philosophy Capital Analysis; Talen cleansing materials dated 4.21.23

PF Capital Structure1 Create at $4.5bn Plan Value

Liquidity and Capital Allocation
• Total Liquidity of $875mm

o $700mm undrawn revolver and $175mm of B/S cash
• Restricted Payments Capacity

o $160mm general basket
o $150mm starter for builder basket
o ~$310mm RP capacity upon emergence

• Modest capex needs beyond maintenance allow for excess FCF to
be returned to shareholders

• $4.5bn Plan Value creates Talen at 6.0x normalized
EBITDA of $750mm (using out-year power curves)

• Our Base Case SOTP offers ~88% upside to Equity

• 2024 EBITDA reflects guidance inclusive of non-
recurring $86mm hedge losses, which is too punitive
to use for fair analysis, in our view

• Limited cash taxes projected given existing NOLs

Pro Forma Capitalization Amt x 2023E x 2024E x Norm. LTV Maturity Rate Interest

Revolver ($700mm) - May-28 S+3.50% 4

Bilateral LC Facility ($75mm) - May-28 3.50% 3

Term Loan B 580 May-30 S+4.50% 55

Secured Notes 1,200 Jun-30 8.63% 104

PEDFA B&C Bonds 131 Feb-37 2.60% 3

LMBE RCF ($25mm) - Dec-23 S+4.00% 0

LMBE-MC Term Loan 281 Dec-25 S+4.00% 25

Total Debt 2,192 1.9x 3.4x 2.9x 49% 8.9% 194

Cash (175) (9)

Net Debt 2,017 1.8x 3.1x 2.7x 45%

Term Loan C (LC Facility) 470 May-30 S+4.50% 21

LC Facility Cash Collateral (470)

Plan Equity Value 2,483 2.2x 3.8x 3.3x 55%

Plan TEV 4,500 4.0x 6.9x 6.0x 100%

EBITDA - 2023 (Guidance) 1,130 FDSO Price

EBITDA - 2024 (Guidance) 653 59 $42.06

EBITDA - Normalized 750

Note: TL-B/C are cov-lite

Note: We believe $750mm EBITDA is a good proxy for normalized earnings power of the business, supported by

projections under the forward power curves; we expect Talen to generate $750mm+ EBITDA in 2026/2027

Philosophy Capital 7

Emergence From Bankruptcy

• Talen expected to emerge with ~$2.0bn of new debt and
~$2.5bn of Plan equity value, including a $1.4bn Equity
Rights Offering and the equitization of unsecured claims

• Holders include Rubric Capital, Nuveen, Monarch, Citadel

• Talen will be led by new CEO Mark “Mac” McFarland, who